/) POWER TEAM

HAYDRAULIC TECHNOLOGIES

Tech. Services: (800) 477-8326
Fax: (800) 765-8326

Order Entry: (800) 541-1418
Fax: (800) 288-7031

Hydraulic Technologies
5885 11th Street
Rockford, IL 61109-3699 USA

Internet Address:
http://www.powerteam.com

Form No. 101306

Parts List for:

9629A

PILOT OPERATED
LOAD LOWERING VALVE ASSEMBLY

8
ltem Part No. Item Part No.
No. No. Req'd Description No. No. Req'd Description
1 307968 1 Hose 6 251012 1 Trade Name Decal
2 25599 2 Hose Half Coupler 7 16797 1  90° Elbow Fittting
3 9800 2 Coupler Dust Cover 8 9689 1  Straight Fitting
4 36891 1 Hose Assembly (3-1/4 t.) 9 25600 2 Ram Half Coupler with
5 58334 1 Load Lowering Valve Plastic Dust Cap
(See back sheet 1 of 2 10 9681 1  90° Elbow Fitting
and sheet 2 of 2)
Sheet No. 10of3
© Hydraulic Technologies
Rev. 1 Date: 14 Dec. 1998




Parts List, Form No. 101306, Back sheet 1 of 3

99‘;&?99

99: Z 99

BASIC VALVE ASSEMBLY

h

YRR

99W99

=
A
D
|
il
|
e

Item Part No.
No. No. Req'd Description
1 251016 1 Vent Filter (Add 3-4 drops of oil into pilot piston cavity,
then stake filter in place.)
2 11127 1 Pressure Plug (3/8 NPTF)

Refer to any operating instructions included with this product for detailed information about operation,
testing, disassembly, reassembly, and preventive maintenance.

Items found in this parts list have been carefully tested and selected. Therefore: Use only genuine
Power Team replacement parts!

Additional questions can be directed to our Technical Services Department.




Parts List Form No. 101306

SECTIONS W-W & X-X

2
1 3 4

fhiE =
B LT

[
I
I

I

1 10j

11

E——ce 18
Note: Assemble ltems #12, #14 & q
#15 into a .550 dia. bushing S A
and cool to 0°F before ‘ 10
installing.
SECTION X-X
Item Part No. Item Part No.
No. No. Req'd Description No. No. Req'd Description
1 11084 1 Plug (1/16 NPTF) 13 250914 1 Special Hex Nut
2 *10263 1  Copper Washer (1" X .765 X 1/32) 14 *251005 1 Backup Washer
3 350579 1  Balanced Poppet (1/2 x 1/4 x .048)
4 209259 1 Comp. Spring (1" O.D.x 2" Lg.) 15 *250032 1 U-cup
5 251004 1  Adjustment Nut (Add body filler to 16 207494 1 Compression Spring
screwdriver slots after adjustment.) (7/32 O.D. x 23/32 Lg.)
6 350581 1  Spring Housing 17 21046 1  Valve Stem
(Torque to 60/70 ft. Ibs.) 18 *12953 1  Washer (1-1/8 X 57/64 X 1/32)
7 209249 1  Spring Guide 19 350580 1  Piston Stop (Torque to 75/80 ft. Ibs.)
8 *12184 2  Backup Washer 20 *10272 1 O-ring (3/4 X 9/16 X 3/32)
(3/8 X 1/4 X .048) 21 *19130 1 Backup Washer
9 *211053 2  O-ring (3/8 X 1/4 X 1/16) (8/4 x 9/16 x .048)
10 15130 1  Plug (1/16 NPTF) 22 250912 1  Pilot Piston
11 14972 2  Plug (1/4 NPTF) 23 64345 1  Valve Body
12 250913 1  Adjustment Screw (Add body filler
to screwdriver slots after adjustment.) Sheet No. 2 of 3
i isk (* Note: Shaded areas reflect last
Part numbers marked with an asterisk (*) Rev. 1 Date: 14 Dec. 1998

are contained in Repair Kit No. 300636. revision(s) made to this form.




Parts List, Form No. 101306, Back sheet 2 of 3

SECTIONS Y-Y & Z-Z
5

SECTION Y -1 SECTION /-7,
Item Part No. Item Part No.
No. No. Req'd Description No. No. Req'd Description
1 250228 1  Compression Spring 5 11127 1 Pressure Plug (3/8 NPTF)
(5/16 O.D. x 1" Lg.) 6 305975 1  Valve Screw
2 251116 1 Spool (Torque to 340/360 in. Ibs.)
3 *14874 2  Soft Copper Washer 7 10444 1 Compression Spring
(.700 X 1/2 X 1/32) (3/16 1.D. X 13/32 Lg.)
4 350578 1  Valve Screw 8 15130 1  Plug (1/16 NPTF)
(Torque to 340/360 in. Ibs.) 9 10378 1  Steel Ball (3/8 Dia.; Form seat with

seating tool before assembly.)

Part numbers marked with an asterisk (*) are contained in Repair Kit No. 300636.

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC
TO CYL. ® TO
RETRACT e . PUMP "B
PORT i | i
| @ & i
| i | " PILOT |
| i "~ RELIEF |
| | VALVE |
: | ‘ 1,700/,800 PSI |
| |
| — = |
TOCYL. —&——— # — TO
BASE | i PUMP ||A||
PORT | |
‘ PILOT i
| PRESSURE ;
| 1,400/1,500 PSI ;
| |

Note: Shaded areas reflect last revision(s) made to this form.




Parts List Form No. 101306

TEST PROCEDURE

Test Connections

Refer to illustration below.
Note: Seal all hydraulic connections with a high quality, nonhardening pipe thread sealant. Aways avoid
contaminating the hydraulic system as it can have an adverse affect on the function of the valve.

1.
2.

Connect a six foot 3/8 I.D. hose to the "PUMP" port on the 9629A valve and to the pump valve port "A".

With the appropriate fittings, install a 0-10,000 PSI gauge to a six foot 3/8 I.D. hose. Connect this hose to
the "CYLINDER BASE" port of the 9629A valve and to the bottom (extend) port of the cylinder.

With the appropriate fittings, install a 0-2,500 or 0-5,000 PSI gauge (this is preferred but if not available use
a10,000 PSI gauge) to a six foot 3/8 I.D. hose. Connect this hose to the "PILOT" port or tee on the 9629A
valve and to the pump valve port "B".

Connect a six foot 3/8 I.D. hose to the "PILOT" port or tee on the 9629A valve and to the top (retract) port of
the cylinder.

0-2,500 PSI or Relief Valve Setting

0-5.000 PSI Gauge AdeSt to1 ,700/,800 PSI

Pilot / B _‘|_||

G
10000PSI | pyro |l I A

Gauge —pq:
Joyl. —

Base

Pilot Operated Check Valve
Cracking Pressure Setting
Adjust to 1,400/1,500 PS

(with 10,000 PSI held)

B. Requirements of Operation

Use 215SUS hydraulic oil at ambient temperature. Set the power pump external pressure regulator at
10,200/10,700 PSI. Use 10,000 PSI working pressure rated components (except for the 2,500 or 5,000 PSI
gauge). Note: The 9629A valve is not recommended for use with pumps having less than 15 CIPM output
at 10,000 PSI.

1.

Extend hydraulic cylinder. Check speed to verify free flow through valve assembly. Build to 9,000 PSI and
stabilize by allowing to set for one minute. Check for leakage with pump off or pump manual valve in center
position.

Place valve in retract position and set pilot operated check valve cracking pressure to 1,400/1,500 PSI with
9,000 PSI applied at cylinder base port.

Retract cylinder fully. Set relief valve to 1,600/1,700 PSI. Extend and retract cylinder, and time retractions to
ensure that the metering valve portion is functioning normally. Example: Retract time for an RD256 is 120
to 180 seconds with no load and 1,600/1,700 PSI applied to retract port.

Repeat steps 1 through 3 three times to check for normal valve function. Compare times. Check for any
leaks and unusual noise, motion, etc. Note: Extend times will vary depending on the size of the pump.

Sheet No. 3o0of3

Note: Shaded areas reflect last revision(s) made to this form. Rev. 1 Date: 14 Dec. 1998





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


